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Steve Hardaker <viamed.steve.hardaker@gmail.com>

AW: Replacement capacitor

1 message

Daniel Urfer, Nufer Medical AG <d.urfer@nufer-medical.ch> 9 August 2022 at 10:21
To: "steve.hardaker@viamed.co.uk" <steve.hardaker@viamed.co.uk>

Hi Steve

 

I hope you are well.

 

These Supercaps already have large capacity tolerances (>20%) when new. Over the years, they also lose
capacity due to ageing (temperature
and voltage are driving factors for ageing). For this reason, the standard also
specifies these ten minutes.

However, since the Ceratherm must never be operated unattended, according to its intended purpose, a mains
failure will be noticed immediately
by the user.

 

However, the customer can replace the energy storage device (super capacitor) if necessary. This component can
be procured on the market
(available from various manufacturers) and must comply with the following
specifications:

 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 

Super Capacitor (C16 on CPU-Board)

 

Capacity:                     
1.0 F

Dielectric strength:       
5.5 V

Temperature range:     
85 °C

 

Pitch:                          
7.5 mm

Diameter:                     20mm (other dimensions possible)

Height:                         11mm (other dimensions possible)

 

Manufacturer:               Various manufacturers, technical data and availability are relevant

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 

I hope I was able to help with this information.

 

Best regards
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Daniel

 

Daniel Urfer

 

Geschäftsleiter

Managing Director


Nufer Medical AG 

Morgenstrasse 148 

CH-3018 Bern



Phone +41 (0)31 958 66 66 


d.urfer@nufer-medical.ch

www.nufer-medical.ch 


Allgemeine Geschäftsbedingungen


Conditions
générales de vente 

General terms and conditions

Von: Main Account <viamedinbox@gmail.com>
Im Auftrag von Steve Hardaker

Gesendet: Freitag, 5. August 2022 18:39

An: Daniel Weibel, Nufer Medical AG <d.weibel@nufer-medical.ch>

Cc: Service-Repair-Division, Nufer Medical AG <techservice@nufer-medical.ch>; Jonas Boss, Nufer Medical AG
<j.boss@nufer-medical.ch>

Betreff: Re: Replacement capacitor

 

Hi Daniel,

 

Sorry for the delay, we have now been able to run the Ceratherm 600-3 power disconnections tests in each room
following an extended period of time (longer than the recommended time) with the
power connected to ensure that
the capacitors are at full charge. The results are as follows:

 

Test Serial No. Alarm Time

Pass 308-3-0813 10min

Fail 278-3-0713 8min

Pass 310-3-0813 10min

Fail 316-3-0913 7.5min

Fail 204-3-0113 6min

Fail 468-3-0314 9.6min
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The units performed better on a full charge, with 4 failing and 2 passing. 

 

Please can you advise a solution? The customer is reluctant to change the entire PCB if replacing the gold capacitor is
an option. 

 

If this is viable, do you supply the capacitor or can you advise the manufacturer part number and specification?

 

Thanks and I look forward to hearing from you.  

Best Regards,

Steve Hardaker

Technical Support Manager 

Viamed Ltd.

Please note:  Viamed is now enacting hybrid working to allow sales and admin staff to work remotely and in the office. Telephone calls
to the main office will be answered, but please continue
to use email where possible. 

Website: www.viamed.co.uk

email: steve.hardaker@viamed.co.uk

Tel: +44 (0)1535 634542

Fax: +44 (0)1535 635582


Sign up to our mailing list, go to www.viamed.co.uk/sign-up 

Twitter: twitter.com/ViamedLtd 

Facebook: facebook.com/ViamedLtdUK 

Company registered in England, No. 1291765.

E-mail Disclaimer

-----------------

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged.

It is intended solely for the addressee. Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorized.

If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and
may be unlawful.


If you feel you have received this email in error or would like to be removed from our mailing list, please reply with delete in the subject line or call +44
(0)1535 634542

GDPR / Privacy Policy available at www.viamed.co.uk/policy 

------------------

 

 

 

On Thu, 21 Jul 2022 at 13:45, Daniel Weibel, Nufer Medical AG <d.weibel@nufer-medical.ch> wrote:

Hi Steve,

 

To be sure, your idea to run the test again in normal daily operation is very good.

 

As you have already found out, these gold cap capacitors take a long time to fully charge compared to
normal
capacitors.

Due to their age, I would imagine that the capacitors need a little longer to be fully saturated.

The physical structure of a gold cap is comparable to the parallel connection of many small capacitors.
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During the charging process, capacitors are charged, which in turn charge the capacitors further back
and so
on.

For this very reason, it is important that the gold cap is given sufficient time to fully charge.  

Sufficient means between 5 minutes and more. A Gold Cap that is only partially charged loses its charging
voltage quite fast after the voltage source is switched off.

 

I am eagerly awaiting your feedback and result of another power failure test.

 

Have a nice Day

 

Kind regards,

Daniel Weibel

 

Service Techniker

Technician








Nufer Medical AG 

Morgenstrasse 148 

CH-3018 Bern 



Phone +41 (0)31 958 66 66 



d.weibel@nufer-medical.ch

www.nufer-medical.ch 



Allgemeine Geschäftsbedingungen


Conditions générales de vente


General terms and conditions

Von: Main Account <viamedinbox@gmail.com>
Im Auftrag von Steve Hardaker

Gesendet: Donnerstag, 21. Juli 2022 14:10

An: Daniel Weibel, Nufer Medical AG <d.weibel@nufer-medical.ch>

Cc: Service-Repair-Division, Nufer Medical AG <techservice@nufer-medical.ch>

Betreff: Re: Replacement capacitor

 

Hi Daniel,

 

Thank you for getting back to me. 

 

I've spoken to our technician and he says that he cannot be absolutely certain that the device was powered up
(and therefore charging
the capacitor) for the full 5 minutes recommended in the Service Manual prior to the
power disconnect alarm test. 

 

He thinks that he did the electrical safety test on the device before checking the power disconnect alarm, which
could have prevented the
capacitor from fully charging. 
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I will see whether we are able to get an engineer at the hospital to do the disconnect test and advise what I find.



Regards,

Steve Hardaker

Technical Support Manager 

Viamed Ltd.

Please note:  Viamed is enacting a coronavirus contingency plan to allow sales and admin staff to work from home, and I am now
working remotely. Telephone calls to the main office will
be answered remotely, but please continue to use email where possible.

Website: www.viamed.co.uk

email: steve.hardaker@viamed.co.uk

Tel: +44 (0)1535 634542

Fax: +44 (0)1535 635582



Sign up to our mailing list, go to www.viamed.co.uk/sign-up 

Twitter: twitter.com/ViamedLtd 

Facebook: facebook.com/ViamedLtdUK 

Company registered in England, No. 1291765.

E-mail Disclaimer

-----------------

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged.

It is intended solely for the addressee. Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorized.

If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited
and may be unlawful.



If you feel you have received this email in error or would like to be removed from our mailing list, please reply with delete in the subject line or call
+44 (0)1535 634542

GDPR / Privacy Policy available at www.viamed.co.uk/policy 

------------------

 

 

 

On Wed, 20 Jul 2022 at 15:33, Daniel Weibel, Nufer Medical AG <d.weibel@nufer-medical.ch> wrote:

Good day Mr. Hardaker

 

Yes, you are right. This capacitor is responsible for maintaining the alarm in the event of a power failure.

May I ask how long you had the heater plugged in before this test was performed?

 

Best regards,

Daniel Weibel

 

Service Techniker

Technician








Nufer Medical AG 

Morgenstrasse 148 

CH-3018 Bern 



Phone +41 (0)31 958 66 66 
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d.weibel@nufer-medical.ch

www.nufer-medical.ch 



Allgemeine Geschäftsbedingungen


Conditions générales de vente


General terms and conditions

Von: Main Account <viamedinbox@gmail.com>
Im Auftrag von Steve Hardaker

Gesendet: Mittwoch, 20. Juli 2022 12:18

An: INFO, Nufer Medical AG <info@nufer-medical.ch>

Betreff: Fwd: Replacement capacitor

 

Hi,

 

I understand that Daniel is away from the office, so hopefully someone else can help. Please see my
email below.



Regards,

Steve Hardaker

Technical Support Manager 

Viamed Ltd.

Please note:  Viamed is enacting a coronavirus contingency plan to allow sales and admin staff to work from home, and I am
now working remotely. Telephone calls to the main office will
be answered remotely, but please continue to use email where
possible.

Website: www.viamed.co.uk

email: steve.hardaker@viamed.co.uk

Tel: +44 (0)1535 634542

Fax: +44 (0)1535 635582

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Steve Hardaker <steve.hardaker@viamed.co.uk>

Date: Mon, 18 Jul 2022 at 17:46

Subject: Replacement capacitor

To: Urfer Daniel, Nufer Medical AG <d.urfer@nufer-medical.ch>

 

Hi Daniel, 

 

We have recently performed a field service visit for 6 Ceratherm 600-3 units that we supplied to a customer in
2013. 

 

All 6 devices failed to meet the requirement of the power disconnect alarm sounding for 10 minutes without
power.

 

I assume that replacing the controller PCB will resolve this issue, but that is a very expensive fix. Is there a
simple solution? 

 

Looking at the PCB, we can see that there is a capacitor on there. I don't have a wiring diagram but it seems
very likely that this
capacitor could be storing the charge to maintain the alarm in the event of a power failure. 
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Would a simple replacement of this capacitor fix the problem? And if so, do you supply it or can you give me the
capacitor specification so that
we can try it?

 

Thanks in advance. 



Regards,

Steve Hardaker

Technical Support Manager 

Viamed Ltd.

Please note:  Viamed is enacting a coronavirus contingency plan to allow sales and admin staff to work from home, and I am
now working remotely. Telephone calls to the main office will
be answered remotely, but please continue to use email where
possible.

Website: www.viamed.co.uk

email: steve.hardaker@viamed.co.uk

Tel: +44 (0)1535 634542

Fax: +44 (0)1535 635582



Sign up to our mailing list, go to www.viamed.co.uk/sign-up 

Twitter: twitter.com/ViamedLtd 

Facebook: facebook.com/ViamedLtdUK 

Company registered in England, No. 1291765.

E-mail Disclaimer

-----------------

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged.

It is intended solely for the addressee. Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorized.

If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is
prohibited and may be unlawful.



If you feel you have received this email in error or would like to be removed from our mailing list, please reply with delete in the subject line or
call +44 (0)1535 634542

GDPR / Privacy Policy available at www.viamed.co.uk/policy 
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